

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 3475 of 2024

Revisionist :- Pushpendra Patel

Opposite Party :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Revisionist :- Ray Sahab Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Manjive Shukla,J.

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the revisionist and learned A.G.A. appearing for the State.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the revisionist, after arguing at some length, has submitted that the revisionist, just to show his bonafide, is ready to pay some amount due under the order dated 14.5.2024. However, learned counsel appearing for the revisionist submits that initially there was a compromise entered into in between the revisionist and Opposite Party No.3, on the basis of which the decree of divorce was passed and in that compromise, there was a specific condition that case filed under Section 125 Cr.P.C. on behalf of the wife and the child shall be withdrawn and that was subsequently withdrawn therefore, now there is no occasion for grant of maintenance in favour of Opposite Party No.3.
3. List this matter on 7.11.2024 as fresh, in top ten cases.

Order Date :- 17.10.2024

Salim